

Supreme Court of the United States

Claudia SEGER-THOMSCHITZ, Petitioner

v.

MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS, BOSTON, Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Thomas J. Hamilton, Byrne Goldenberg &
Hamilton, PLLC, 1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 1012, Washington, D.C. 20036, (202) 857-9775.
Counsel of Record and Attorney for Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

LIST OF PARTIES iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF APPENDICES..... vi

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

BASIS FOR JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE PETITION..... 16

POINT I:
MFA Abandons the Analytical Framework
That the Court Consistently Has Employed to
Determine When the President Acts in Foreign
Affairs in a Manner that Preempts Conflicting
State Law—the “Tripartite” Scheme of Justice
Jackson in *Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)—Thereby Skewing the
Court’s Preemption Doctrine as well as
Recent Foreign Affairs Decision..... 19

POINT II: <i>MFA</i> Mistakes the Politically Brokered and Purposefully Non-Binding Language of the Declaration with the Far More Emphatic Foreign Policy of Both Congress and the President to Return Nazi-Confiscated Artworks to Rightful Owners Thereby Undermining— Correspondingly—U.S. Foreign Policy in Several Important Ways.....	30
POINT III: <i>MFA</i> Ignores That as a Coordinate Branch of the U.S. Government the Federal Judiciary— in the Absence of Congressional Legislation Implementing the Declaration—Has an Affirmative Responsibility to “Make Certain” (as the Declaration Prescribes) that the U.S. National “Legal System” Resolves Judicial Claims for the Recovery of Nazi-Confiscated Artworks on Their Substantive Merits By Invoking Federal Common Law to Achieve This Objective	32
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Order & Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed October 14, 2010, affirming the ruling of the District Court	A-1
Appendix B – Article VI, Clause 2 of the United States Constitution (Supremacy Clause).....	A-28
Appendix C – Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration.....	A-29
Appendix D – Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art (Washington Principles)	A-45
Appendix E – The Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Public Law No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (February 13, 1998)	A-47
Appendix F – 26 USCA § 501(c)(3)	A-54
Appendix G – 26 CFR § 501(c)(3)–(1)(c)	A-56
Appendix H – Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Stat. Ch.260 § 2A (1948).....	A-66

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adler v. Taylor</i> , 2005 WL 4648511 (C.D. Cal. 2005), aff'd <i>Orkin v. Taylor</i> , 487 F.3d 734 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>American Insurance Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	33, 34
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Neerlandsche- Amerikaansche, Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d. 375 (2d. Cir. 1954)	3-4
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	20, 26, 34
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 638 F. Supp.2d 659 (E.D.La.), aff'd 615 F.3d 574 (5 th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5 th Cir. 2010)	10, 17
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	33
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	25

<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	35
<i>Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	24
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	42
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 NY 458, 164 N.E. 545 (1928)	38
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Boston v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	25, 26
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Company v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	41
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	26

<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	42
<i>Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art et al.</i> , 594 F. Supp.2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3, 42
<i>Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin</i> , 477 F. Supp.2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	25
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939).....	42
<i>Virginia Ry. Co. v. System Federation No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	42
<i>Westinghouse Electric & Manufacturing Company v. Wagner Electric & Manufacturing Company</i> , 225 U.S. 604 (1912)	42-43
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube, Inc. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

Holocaust Victims Redress Act,
Public Law No. 105-158,
112 Stat. 15 (1998)..... 2, 5, 6, A-47

Nazi War Crimes Disclosure Act,
Public Law No. 105-567,
114 Stat. 2865 (1998)..... 5

Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998,
Public Law No. 105-186 (1998) 5

26 USCA § 501(c)(3)..... *passim*, A-54

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 CFR § 1.501(c)(3)-(1)(c)..... 37, A-56

STATE STATUTE

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann.
Ch. 260 § 2A (1948)..... 2, 15, A-66

MISCELLANEOUS

V. Austin, W. Scott, *et al.*, *The Law of
Trusts*, § 495 at 496 43

Johnny Rex Buckles,
Reforming the Public Policy Doctrine,
53 U. Kan.L. Rev. 397, 400 (2005) 36

Micah J. Burch, *National Funding for the Arts
and Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)*,
37 Fla. St. U.L.Rev. 303 (2010) 35

Bradford R. Clark, <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. PA. L. Rev. 1245 (1996)	32
Robin Morris Collin, <i>The Law and Stolen Art, Artifacts, and Antiquities</i> , 36 How. L. J. 17 (1993).....	39
Joseph P. Crace, Jr., <i>Gara-Mending the Doctrine of Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 203 (2004).....	23, 26, 29
Stuart E. Eizenstat, Opening Plenary Session Remarks at Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference	8, 9, 11, 13
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Imperfect Justice</i> (Public Affairs, New York 2004)	4, 7
Patty Gerstenblith, <i>Acquisition and Deaccession of Museum Collections and the Fiduciary Obligations of Museums to the Public</i> , 11 Cardozo J. Int'l & Comp. L. J. 409 (2003) .	38
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs & Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997).....	32
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 S. Ct. Rev. 175 (2000)	24, 27
Jason R. Goldstein, 'Deaccession': <i>Not Such a Dirty Word</i> , 15 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 213 (1997)	37

Emily A. Graefe, <i>The Conflicting Obligations of Museums Possessing Nazi-Looted Art</i> , 51 B.C. L. Rev. 473 (2010)	37, 38, 53
Inter-Allied Declaration Against Acts of Dispossession Committed in Territories Under Enemy Occupation or Control (London Declaration)	3
J. Christian Kennedy, Special Envoy for Holocaust Issues, United States Department of State, <i>The Role of the United States in Art Restitution</i> , Remarks at Potsdam, Germany, April 23, 2007.....	4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13
Gina M. Lavarda, <i>Nonprofits: Are You at Risk of Losing Your Tax-Exempt Status?</i> , 94 Iowa L. Rev. 147, 181 (2009)	38
Julia McCord, <i>The Strategic Targeting of Diligence: A New Perspective on Stemming The Illicit Trade in Art</i> , 70 Ind. L. J. 985 (1997).....	38
Military Government Law No. 59 (MGL No. 59) 12 Fed. Reg. 7983 (November 29, 1947).....	3
Ved P. Nand, David K. Pansius, <i>2 Litigation of International Disputes in Federal Courts</i> (2010).....	23
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	23, 24

Linda F. Pinkerton, <i>Acquisition Policies Concerning Stolen and Illegally Exported Art</i> , 5 Vill. Sports & Ent. L.J. 59 (1998).....	38
Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration	<i>passim</i> , A-29
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law of Foreign Relations of the United States</i> (1986)	21
Peggy Sasso, <i>Searching for Trust in the Not-For-Profit Boardroom: Looking Beyond the Duty of Obedience to Ensure Accountability</i> , 50 UCLA L. Rev. 1485 (2003).....	37
Oskar Schacter, <i>The Twilight Existence of Non-Binding International Agreements</i> , 71 Am. J. Int'l L. 296, 300 (1977).....	21
Elizabeth Simpson, <i>The Spoils of War, World War II and Its Aftermath: The Loss, Reappearance and Recovery of Cultural Property</i> (Times-Mirror Company 1997)	3
Daniel E. Troy, Rebecca K. Wood, <i>Federal Preemption at the Supreme Court</i> , 2008 Cato Sup. C. Rev. 257	24
Barbara J. Tyler, <i>The Stolen Museum: Have United States Art Museums Become Inadvertent Fences for Stolen Artworks by the Nazis in World War II</i> , 30 Rutgers L.J. 441 (1999)	39

Alan Untereiner, <i>The Defense of Preemption: A View From the Trenches</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev.1257 (2010)	23
Vilnius Forum Declaration.....	9
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art	<i>passim</i> , A-45

INTERNET SITES

http://fcit.usf.edu/HOLOCAUST/RESOURCE/ Assets/981201.htm (fn.9)	7
http://www.lootedartcommission.com/ vilnius-forum (fn. 18)	9
http://csce.gov/index.cfm	10, 11, 13, 14, 22
http:// www.nepip.org	39
http://www.boston.com/ae/theatre-art/articles/ 2008/28/holocaust-historians-blast-mf	15
